ORDINANCE NO. 3138

TITLE: An Ordinance providing for the date and manner of holding a special election in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 26th day of August, 1964, for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters of the City of Albany for their adoption or rejection a proposed amendment to the Charter of the said city, amending Chapter IX thereof by the addition of Section 52 to authorize the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany to issue and sell general obligation bonds of the City to provide funds to purchase property and remodel and refurbish the same for use as a City Hall and public rest rooms, in an amount not to exceed \$149,000.00 and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: SPECIAL ELECTION CALLED

In the manner provided by law and in this Ordinance and for the purpose set forth herein, a special election shall be held in the City of Albeny, Oregon, on the 26th day of August, 1964, commencing at the hour of 8 o'clock a.m. and continuing until 8 o'clock p.m. of the said 26th day of August, 1964.

Section 2: PROPOSITION TO BE VOTED

At the election there shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany for their approval or rejection, the following proposition:

"Shall Chapter IX of the Charter of the City of Albany be amended by adding thereto Section 52 to read as follows:

'Chapter IX, Section 52. That for the purpose of providing funds for the purchasing of property, remodel and refurbish the same for the use as a City Hall for the City of Albany and public rest rooms, the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute and sell general obligation bonds of the City of Albany in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$149,000.00. The Council is hereby authorized to levy sufficient taxes to pay the interest and principal on the said bonds as and when the same become due and payable.' "

Section 3: DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACES

The following are hereby designated as voting places for the said election:

First Ward	Maple School
Second Ward	City Hall
Third Ward	Waverly School

Section 4: DESIGNATION OF JUDGES AND CLERKS OF SPECIAL ELECTION

The designation of judges and clerks of the special election to supervise the election in each of the wards of the City of Albany shall be as follows:

First Ward

Second Ward

Third Ward

Judge	Victoria E. Crockett
Clerk	Marie F. Layman
Clerk	Mrs. Helen Kropp
Judge	Mrs. Carthy McClellan
Clerk	Mrs. T. R. Aasum
Clerk	Mrs. Zeta Roden
Judge	Mrs. Ellen Butts
Clerk	Mrs. Emma Stryker
Clerk	Miss Anna M. Bender

Section 5: QUALIFICATION OF JUDGES AND CLERKS

The judges and clerks shall qualify by subscribing to an oath in the manner and form provided by law and in case of any of such officers shall fail to attend, then those present shall elect another to act in his place.

Section 6: HOURS OF ELECTION

The polls for the special city election shall be open in each of the polling places at the hour of 8 o'clock a.m. and shall continue to be kept open until 8 o'clock p.m. on the same day.

Section 7: NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice of this election shall be given by publication at least twice in a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany, Oregon. The first publication to be within thirty (30) days next proceeding the date of the election. Notices of the election shall be posted for not less than ten (10) days before the election in three (3) public places within the City. The notice in the newspaper and those posted in three (3) public places shall be substantially in the following form:

"NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION

On the 26th day of August, 1964, in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, from 8 o'clock a.m. until 8 o'clock p.m., a special election shall be held at which time the following measure shall be submitted to the voters for their approval or rejection:

'Shall Chapter IX of the Charter of the City of Albany be amended by adding thereto Section 52 to read as follows:

Chapter IX, Section 52. That for the purpose of providing funds for the purchasing of property, remodel and refurbish the same for the use as a city hall for the City of Albany and public rest rooms, the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute and sell general obligation bonds of the City of Albany in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$149,000.00. The Council is hereby authorized to levy sufficient taxes to pay the interest and principal on the said bonds as and when the same become due and payable.'

The polling places in the city for this special election shall be as follows:

Ward	One	Maple School
Ward	Two	City Hall
Ward	Three	Waverly School

WITNESS my hand this _____ day of _____, 1964.

City Recorder"

The City Recorder shall advertise and post or cause to be posted the notices as required by this section. The notice of election required to be given by this ordinance shall constitute the only notice necessary and all ordinances, and resolutions in conflict herewith shall not apply to notices required to be given of this election.

Section 8: BALLOT FORM

The following is the form in which the question shall be printed on the official ballot:

"Vote yes or no, mark an "X" in the square for the answer voted for. Referred to the people by the City Council.

Shal the Charter of the City of Albany be amended as to Chapter IX thereof by the addition of Section 52 therein authorizing the Mayor and the Council of the City of Albany to issue and sell general obligation bonds of the city to provide funds to purchase property and remodel and refurbish the same for use as a city hall and public rest rooms in an amount not to exceed \$149,000.00?

YES [] NO D

Section 9: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as funds for the purchase and remodeling of the city hall and public rest room facilities must be obtained at the earliest possible date and it is necessary to accumulate funds from the issuance of bonds to provide for the purchase and remodeling as required and it is essential for the health, peace and safety of the people of the City of Albany that this oridinance shall take effect as soon as possible, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: July 8, 1964

Approved by the Mayor: July 8, 1964

Mayor Effective Date: July 8, 1964

ATTEST:

City Recorder